(Rev. 10/02)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	85123
Tab settings	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	<del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 3-5-0-3	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Crystal Rock Spring Water Company
Webster Bank	Name: Clystal Rock Spling water company
	Address:
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 1050 Buckingham Street
General Partnership Limited Partnership	ou Watertown ou CT - 06795
Corporation-State	
X Other Federally chartered savings bank	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Association C
	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger	X Corporation-State Connecticut
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other No domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: March 5, 2003	Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No
Additional number(s) att	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Earl F. McMahon	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Reid and Riege, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 165.00
	X Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One State Street	8. Deposit account number:
City: Hartford State: CT Zip: 06103	THE CDACE
9. Signature.	INIS SPACE
(A · a	a, 2 B March 5, 2003
Name of Person Signing S	ignature Date  or sheet, attachments, and document:

## **EXHIBIT A**

Stoneridge Trademark
Crystal Rock Water Company Trademark
Registration #1696382
Registration #2205900
What Every Body Needs
Application #75794711
Crystal Rock
Application #75803839
Crystal Rock
Application #75803840
Crystal Rock and What Every Body Needs
Application #76055575

01778.014/325450.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002686 FRAME: 0752

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, dated as of March 5, 2003, is by and between WEBSTER BANK, a federally chartered savings bank with an office at 145 Bank Street, Waterbury, Connecticut 06702 ("Assignor") and CRYSTAL ROCK SPRING WATER COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation, having a place of business at 1050 Buckingham Street, Watertown, CT 06795 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee or its predecessor in interest owned certain Trademarks, as defined below;

WHEREAS, Assignee or its predecessor in interest assigned to Assignor said certain Trademarks as additional security for certain obligations under the Collateral Assignments of Trademarks dated as of October 5, 2000 and as of November 1, 2001;

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of assigning back to Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to said Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for ten (10) dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to those trademarks ("Trademarks") listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto, which Trademarks are registered or have applications pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including any reissues, foreign counterparts, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, applications, and extensions thereof and the inventions therein together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the registration thereof as indicated in Exhibit A and any future and past rights of action and recovery arising therefrom; said Trademarks to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. Assignee agrees that it has sole responsibility and discretion for all maintenance costs and all other costs and expenses associated with the Trademarks.
- 3. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 4. This Assignment is to be effective as of the date this Assignment is executed by Assignor.

01778.014/325450.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002686 FRAME: 0753

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto have caused this document to be signed by a duly authorized representative, as of the date appearing below.

WEBSTER BANK

CRYSTAL ROCK SPRING WATER COMPANY

Name: Timothy G. Fallon

Title: Chief Executive Officer Date: March 5, 2003

Title: Senior Vice President Date: March 5, 2003

2

## **EXHIBIT A**

Stoneridge Trademark
Crystal Rock Water Company Trademark
What Every Body Needs
Crystal Rock
Crystal Rock
Crystal Rock
Crystal Rock and What Every Body Needs

Registration #1696382 Registration #2205900 Application #75794711 Application #75803839 Application #75803840 Application #76055575

01778.014/325450.1

**RECORDED: 03/05/2003** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002686 FRAME: 0755